
Form 2220



ITEM OTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1

1

1

VACUUM REGULATOR598-02117

55A-00858

59A-01653

59A-01637

55A-00964

55A-01006
I

55A-00531 i

55A-01007 I

55A-00102 !

55A-00559 i

55A-01008

55A-00990

59A-02719

55A-00002

55A-00669

53A-00172

598-02199

598-02381

55A-01037

55A-00754

REDUCER-VACUUM (1/4-3/16) I

,
TUBE -VACUUM (5/32x48 Lg.) ,

TUBE -VACUUM (7/32x1 3/8 Lg.) i

STRAP- CABLE---

1

6

1

1

3

3

3

L

1

1

1

1

2

1

WASHER -FLAT (3/81.0.) I

WASHER- FLAT (1/~ 1.0.) , t

~REW-1/4-20x3/4 HEX HO.

NUT& WASHER ASS'Y. (1/4-20)

NUT- No.10-32 HEX.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 SCREW- No.1 0-32x1 RD. HD.

12

13

14

15

16

17

~

19

20

TERMINAL-1/4 FEMALE

LEVER-THROTTLE
!

LOCKWASHER -3/16

SCREW- No. 10-16x1/2 TAPPING

COVER- BEAD CHAIN CONN.-~-

BRACKET

1 THROTTLE BRACKET ASS'V.
---! I

BOL T -M6 -1.00x16mm ! i
HO~ECLAMP

! 1

2

@ Dana Corporation 1 987

All Rights Reserved
Printed in United States of America

2



3



INDEX

Page

1-37

4

8

11

1988 HONDA CIVIC, ACCORD AND PRELUDE.

R Servo Installations. Supercruise Regulator Installations. Microcruise Regulatorlnstallations Vacuum Regulator and Reservoir Installation. Road Speed Pick-up Coillnstallations. ThrottleConnections BracketTemplates

7

14

16

21

1985-87 HONDA CIVIC, ACCORD, PRELUDE,

WAGOVAN, 15008, CRX8UPERCRUI8E Civic Crx, Civic 15008 Installation Instructions. Civic, Civic Wagovan Installation Instructions. Prelude Installation Instructions Accord Installation Instructions 38-

47-541983-84 HONDA CIVIC CRX Servo Mounting and Throttle Attachment.

BracketTemplates Magnet Installation

48
51
54

55-66

56

57

58

59

60

63

64

1983 HONDA ACCORD AND PRELUDE. ...

Reworklnstructions Pick-upCoil Mounting ServoMounting Accord Throttle Hook-up PreludeThrottle Hook-up.. Vacuum Schematics and Power Source. BracketTemplates

4

46
39
41
43
45



5



MODEL-R SERVO INSTALLATIONS

CIVIC

The servo mounts to the passenger side shock tower.

STEP 1 Fabricate bracket from servo bracket provided in basic kit using template in back of
instructions. Attach mounting bracket to servo.

STEP 2 Remove nut and lock washer from shock tower. Install mounting bracket over stud.
Replace lockwasher and nut and retighten.

NOTE! Be sure that servo bracket does not touch brake lines.

Servo and dump valve installed on Civic

6



PRELUDE

The servo mounts forward of the drivers side shock tower.

STEP 1 Fabricate mounting bracket from servo bracket provided in the basic kit using template in
back of instructions. Attach the mounting bracket to the servo.

STEP 2 Remove the plastic plug as shown in illustration exposing a 6mm threaded hole.

STEP 3 Install servo as shown.

Threaded hole for mounting
R servo and dump valve

R servo and dump valve mounted

7



ACCORD

The servo mounts to the passenger side of the firewall.

STEP 1 Fabricate mounting bracket from servo bracket provided in the basic kit using templates
in back of instructions. Attach the mounting bracket to the servo.

STEP 2 Removethescrewatthetop, right cornerofthevacuum canister. Position mounting brac-
ket, reinstall screw and tighten.

Servo and dump valve installed on Accord

8



VACUUM REGULATOR AND VACUUM RESERVOIR INSTALLATION

NOTE!

Vehicles with automatic transmission equipped with a lock-up converter require a vacuum regulator and
a vacuum reservoir.

The vacuum regulator and vacuum reservoir should be installed away from any sharp, hot, or moving
parts.

A vacuum schematic is shown below.

Vehicles with manual transmission do not require the vacuum regulator but the use of a vacuum reser-
voir may improve the performance of the cruise control.

A vacuum schematic is shown below.

Engine Vacuum
(Intake Manifold)

To Servo .--

Manual Transmission

9



SUPERCRUISE REGULATOR INSTALLATIONS

CIVIC

The regulator mounts to the passenger side shock tower and firewall.

STEP 1 Fabricate mounting brackets from one road speed pick-up coil bracket, and one servo
cable bracket provided in the basic kit using templates in back of instructions. Attach the
brackets to the regulator.

STEP 2 Loosen screw shown on brake proportioning valve bracket on shock tower. Remove
screw from fuel filter bracket on firewall.

STEP 3 Slip slotted regulator mounting bracket between brake lines and shock tower and behind
head of screw. The remaining bracket attaches to the fuel filter bracket on the firewall.
Replace and retighten screws.

Regulator installed on Civic

10



ACCORD

The regulator mounts to the driver side engine mount.

STEP 1 Fabricate mounting brackets from two road speed pick-up coil brackets provided in the
basic kit using templates in back of instructions. Attach the bracket to the regulator.

STEP 2 Remove the two screws that secure the existing cable holder to the engine mount.

STEP 3 Position the cruise control mounting brackets between the engine mount and the
cable holder. Replace the cable holder and screws and retighten the screws.

I ~

11



PRELUDE

The regulator mounts to the passenger side shock tower and brake proportioning valve.

STEP 1 Fabricate mounting brackets from two cable brackets provided in kit using the templates
in back of instructions.

STEP 2 Remove nut from shock tower. Install top regulator mounting bracket as shown. Replace
nut and retighten.

STEP 3 Remove bolt from brake proportioning valve bracket. Install bracket as shown. Replace
bolt and retighten.

STEP 4 Install regulator as shown in illustration.

Regulator installed on Prelude

12



CIVIC

The regulator mounts to the passenger side firewall.

STEP 1 Fabricate mounting bracket from one pick-up coil bracket and one cable bracket pro-
vided in kit using the templates in back of instructions. Attach brackets to regulator.

STEP 2 Remove nut from solenoid bracket and fuel filter. Mount regulator as shown. Replace nuts
and retighten.

13



ACCORD

The regulator mounts forward of the drivers side shock tower.

STEP 1 Fabricate mounting brackets from cable brackets provided in kit using the templates in
back of instructions.

STEP 2 Remove bolts from existing cable bracket. Install mounting brackets as shown. Replace
cable bracket. Replace bolts and retighten.

STEP 3 Install regulator as shown.

14



PRELUDE

The regulator mounts forward of the drivers side shock tower.

STEP 1 Fabricate mounting bracket from one cable bracket provided in kit using the template in
back of instructions.

STEP 2 Remove top right bolt on engine mounting bracket. Install regulator mounting bracket.
Replace bolt and retighten.

STEP 3 Install regulator as shown.

STEP 4 Using the regulator as a template mark the flat surface and drill a 3/16" hole.

STEP 5 InstaI1114" self tapping bolt through existing hole in regulator and through 3116" hole in
flat surface.

Regulator installed on Prelude

15



ROAD SPEED PICK-UP COIL INSTALLATIONS

ACCORD and PRELUDE

The road speed pick-up coil mounts to the passenger side of the transmission above the drive axle.

STEP 1 Fabricate road speed pick-up coil mounting bracket from road speed pick-up coil bracket
provided in the basic kit using template in back of instructions. Attach the pick-up coil to
the bracket.

STEP 2 Remove the bolt above the drive axle on the passenger side of the transmission.

STEP 3 Position the road speed pick-up coil and mounting bracket over the drive axle. Replace
and retighten the bolt.

16



--

CIVIC

--

STEP 3

17



TH ROTTLE CON N ECTIONS

CIVIC

The cruise control cable attaches to the throttle lever provided in adaptor package.

STEP 1 Remove nut and lock washer from passenger's side of carburetor. Install throttle lever.
Replace lock and nut, retighten.

NOTE: Be careful not to cross thread the nut when retightening.

STEP 2 Fabricate cable anchor bracket from one cable bracket provided in basic kit using the
template in back of instructions.

STEP 3 Install anchor cable bracket to valve cover and attach cruise control cable with "P"
clamps, as shown.

STEP 4 Attach bead chain to throttle lever, install washer and cotter pin.

Cable anchor bracket installed Throttle with bead chain
installed to carb.

18



ACCORD

The cruise control cable attaches to the back of the accelerator pedal.

STEP 1 Modify throttle bracket assembly provided in adaptor package using template in back
of instructions.

STEP 2 Pull carpet on drivers side floor back to gain access to area below accelerator pedal.

STEP 3 Place lower left corner of throttle bracket into the corner produced by the raised pads on
the floorboard cover as shown in illustration. Using the bracket as a template, drill a hole
into the cover with a No.8 drill for No.10 self tapping screw.

STEP 4 DriI13/16" hole through existing hole in the top of the throttle bracket for a 1/4" self tap-
ping screw. NOTEI Do not drill more than 1/2" through the floorboard, otherwise you
may damage brakelines.

STEP 5 Insert No.1 Oselftapping screw into lower hole on throttle bracket and tighten. Insert 1/4"
self tapping screw into top hole on throttle bracket and tighten.

STEP 6 Attach cruise control cable to throttle bracket using cable sleeve and "P" clamp. Attach
clamp to throttle bracket at existing threaded hole with a No.10 screw as shown.

STEP 7 Pull bead chain through pulley assembly and attach to cruise control cable using bead
chain connector. Slide connector cover over connector. Reposition carpet. Cut to allow
only bead chain and pulley assembly to come through.

STEP 8 Attach "P" clamp to pedal assembly and tighten with No.10 screw and nuts. Slide eyelet
coupling over No.10 screw on "P" clamp. Cut bead chain to proper length. Attach bead
chain to eyelet coupling and secure with one nut and one jam nut.

19



\1/1

~
f
"

Floorboard Cover

Throttle bracket installed on Accord

"P" Clamp wiNo. 10 screw
and bead chain coupling

w/jam nut

20



PRELUDE

The cruise control cable attaches to the back of the accelerator pedal;

STEP 1 Modify throttle bracket assembly provided in adaptor package using template in back
of instructions.

STEP 2 Pull carpet on driver side floor back to gain access to area below accelerator pedal. Cut
insulation away to expose accelerator pedal step and a path for throttle bracket
assembly.

STEP 3 Attach eyelet bead chain coupling provided in basic kit to back of accelerator pedal with
cable strap thru the eyelet bead and coupling, then thru the base of the accelerator pedal,
back thru the eyelet bead chain coupling, then thru the cable strap lock.

21



STEP 4 Route cruise control cable behind engine to firewall. There is a rubber plug directly above
the accelerator pedal in the firewall. Remove this plug and pass cable thru.

STEP 5 Attach cruise control cable to the throttle bracket assembly with a 114" tub clamp pro-
vided in the basic kit. Be sure that the cable sleeve is on the cruise control cable.

STEP 6 Secure the throttle bracket assembly to the accelerator pedal stop with a 1/4" self tap-
ping screw provided in the basic kit.

Reposition and cut carpet to allow only the pulley and bead chain to be exposed.

STEP 7 Connect the cruise control cable to the eyelet bead chain coupling with bead chain, a
bead chain connector and two bead chain connector covers provided in basic kit. Be sure
bead chain is proper length.

22



-0
c:
0>
m

"0...
tU
u
<1)

0

0

0

0

0

0

O-. ---

0

0

0

0
"0
...
cu
u
(/)

a

J

N
-
.-

=2:
C

t-
w
~

~
~
m
O
>
~
w
(/)
CJ

~
CJ

23



24

'"0
~
m
r-
c
c
m
0
m
~

~
m

~
n
~
m
-8



"0
...
cu
()
In

c

\

/

0

0

0

0

0

/

t-
w
~
CJ
01(
~
m

O
>
~
w
cn
Q
~
0
CJ
CJ
01(

25

e--





(0
...
L()

.~
Q

\

D
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

"0
c
0>
ID

1

1
I
I
I

0 0

t-
w
~
(J
<
~
m
w
(/)-
~
~
(J
~
w
0..
~
(/)

(J
>-
(J

27



28

)I.
n
n
o
~
O
(1)
c
"0
m
~
n
~
c-
(1)
m
m

~
n
~
m
-t



"0
c
Q)

m

~

"0
...
tU
u
(/)

a

\

\

Co
.-

In

"t:
c

7

0

0

0

0

0

0

~

I

0 0

...
w
~
u
<
~
m
w
(I)-
~
~
u
~
w
Q.
~
(I)
w
Q
~
.J
w
~
Q.

29



30

"0
~
m
r-
c
c
m
(1)
c
"0
m
~
n
~
c-
(1)
m
m

~
n
~
m
-t I

O
~

~
~

T
o
0.
o
I\)
...
0.

1
CD
CD
:3
0.

I

10
I
.A

D

«

0

7

0

,
O
0.
()
Q)

0.

J

J

0
~.
()
~
..,
0.



...
w
~
"
III(
~
m
w
(/)-
~
~
"
0
~
"-
~

"-
>-

"

31

l ..
I :

r

:

!'; r

.
I
I





,/

D
0

0

0

0

0

0

/
"'

I
0

"0
...
tU
(,)
(I)

a

\
8

'0...
tU

~
i5

/

0

0

/

D
(0
...

II)

.~
c

0 0

1-
W
~
(J

~
m
W
fn-
~
~
(J
0
~
(J-
~
Q
~
0
(J

~

33



34

"0
~
m
r-
c
c
m

~-
n
~
o
n
~
c-
(I)
m
m
~

~
~
m
-4

0 0

D
0

(/?

0
-

\
o
0.
C)
111

0.

!\
(0
::3
0.

0



1-
W
~
(J
<
~
m
..J-
0
(J
a.
~.
~
(J
-

a.

W
Q
~
..J
W
~
a.

Q
~
0
(J
(J
<

35



36

n-
:S
n
~

9
c
cn
-0
m
m
c
-0-
n

~
c
-0
n
o-
-

r
c
0'
()
0>

0.

0

c
~.

(0)

~ i

0

::J
~\

tXJ
CD
~
0-

c
in.
()
Q)

0.



"0
...
IU
t)
(/)

0

\...

(0
~
10

'-
..:
C

t-
w
~
(J

~
m
~
0
%
(J
z
c
w
..J
m
c
(J
(J-
>-

(J

37



~

38

/
D

r;i°
O

q:

/'" T

()-
;j

~.

"""
-4,
..

~

~
~

~

, ,

~

Q

~

,
~

,

~

~

~



, ~

1:1
.~

~

:J

39



40





0')
c

.-

c
~
0

~
~
0

(0-
~
0')
Q)

~

U) z
z «
0 >
-0
.-.~
0 «

~ s:

.-.uU) -
za:>
-ou
Zu-
O u
--
.-.>« -
-.J u
-.J <
~ c
U) z
z O

:I:

N
#

~
~
u
=
..

m

;

~
~
u
la
..

m

I\

I

f

~~ O
ID

E
~ E
u o
o .-
~ CI
II) E.

~
")(
W

D'

() &
e
~

~

\
\ 6"

x
o
[DQ)Q)
Q)a.a.
(/)

:J

ci5ci5u.
tl) C Q) ~\

'**= Q) ~x..-z ." Q) .c --..~ M « ~ ...~ t13
a.. ~ ~ '**= (9 <: .S

~\ s: E~ s: ...
Q)CQ)

Q) 1-
.-Q).c :s: (9 ~

U
t13

>

ci) 0 (9 > W ci) > ..W
(9WZI-a:WC\l 0
ZW->-a:~: a:
-a..a:-:S:>: 0:)
I-U)WI-a:>I--IO
~:s:~(i)OI~OU)
cnOWZU)O: Pa:
a:-IO~Zt: W
O W:s: :s:
1- cn.cn O
« ~w (L
-I a: ~
::) « «
(9 a..a:
W cn[D
a:

)~
~'

/
;1
:1

-.-
0

(.)

~
-
Q,)
c
t7)
(V

~

M
ID
.-
~ C

I 0
o .-
on-
N tU
~=
= tU
~-~ (/)
O C
--
Q. '-
cq Q)

~ a.
< 0
"' '-

~c..
"3 '-
C" 0
GI-

~-
tU
:J
C
tU

~

C
0

.+:I
~
tU
-
(/)
C

c.-
:)-E

I Q)
~E
0.9!.
oa.

:tg.
Q)cn-0

--
-'-
O~
...Q)

.ca:

t-

=~
"C"i~c u

~';(/)
: .¥ 01

<DUC...~-
Do

MID Do

--~
'E'it-
a-.

.5;,-

~ \
~ \
~ ,

"X- I~~ WI~ C U , ~ ~ ,

\f'\-I-m 1

\ I I

~~ -Y-

,:.!~ ~

\

~II

~

~

c;;

\

')

) c(

"Q-

\

, 'fir

~Jl-

't-:~

~

-ca
"0
QI

0.

O
=
..
QI

-a;
u
u

~

l

\

r

~

-7

~

"Qj
~
u
~

m

~

~~
-/0(

-E o

) ~

3

~

/

c

"tU
.t:

u

-0
IQ

41

ID

"0 .

Q)~
-Q)
t13u

8u
-t13

...~
t130

.c-

...""iU

~o
.--
=...
.cQ)
t13N

-=
In .-

t13~
In-

.-In

Q)Q)
...>
Q)O

:SE

1n"O
Q)c

-t13
u

.--

.l:.-

Q)o

>.c

cE

.Q E

Ino

.~~

EQ)

In~

~E

.::;;Q)

-a:
t13 .

:JQ)

cQ)
t13c

E~
-

c Q) .

0-=

..~ ~

I!! ~ .!:

O-cb

z~a:

/

~

Zv

~~
CII)(

>~

EC:
o~
-~
0-
mo





C/)
z
O-
t-
u c
=> ~
a: O
1- u

C/)a:(.)
~0«
Zu.«
O c
-z1- O

~ J:
-J

~
C/)
z

...

.s~
m .-

--

~c

O)~

Q)O

~~

I
,

/

"'---

0
;;
"5
01
GI

a:

~

---

"I

,,,

,

/

('\I
#

~
oX
u

/

~

I

f7
...
"*'

~
.¥
u
f
II)

:6:

y

..

x
o

m
<l> <l> "'
a.a.'"'

(/)
'-'-:J

ci5ci5u.Il) c: <l>
@)~ .<l> -

z x <l>:C-
-~N~-.t '-~CUa.. ~ ~ ~ <: .S

@) ~E

~ '-

<l> c: <l>
-<l> 1-
.-<l>.c '- -
~ ~ ~

()
cu
>

(/)0~>-W(/» w

~WZI-a:WN ()
ZW->-~-:-: a:-
I- a..a:-~::>i O:J

(/)WI-a:>.--JO

tij~~Ci50I~8(/)
(/)owz(/)(): : a:
a:-J()~z!:: w
O w~ ~
1- (/)(/) 0
~ ~. a..
-l a:w
:J ~~
~ a..«
w (/)a:
a: m

,(

J

/

0)..-

cGlo

;~m
.'0

MI-
W~

8
.c
(/)

ro

,

i
o
1-

~
0
~
(/)

M
CD
r
..,. c:

I 0
o .-
U) N CU

#=
= CU

~ ...I/)

o c:
--
c.'-

.0)
'C a.

c( 0
..'-

!Q.

"'5 '-

C"O
GI-

~-
CU
:;,

c:

CU

~

c:
o

:;:;

~

CU

I/)
c:

Q,-

:)E
I 0)

~E

8~

%:g-

Q)(/)
-0

=::

O~
...0)

.ca:

t-

II
"j(-
~o
-0
-m
II

-I

~
-0
QI

Q.

O
=
..
QI

-a;
u
u
<

§:

-c
GlO
c;:

i'~
~.3

/..

~

~
~
"..
u
(/)

-a
:1:

.c
"
:1:
o
N

~

';
~
u

~

7
II

E
IV

&1:

/

~

~
.
.c
(J

'i
..

m

~Gi
-~
u...
: (Q

~~

~

'iU~
-.c
u...
, IV

~~

>.
-.
~..

Z.c(
...

MIl
".c
~.
O~
N~

Joe

vv



gv



gv

.MeJ~S JO pue pue s~nu wer e4~ JeJ\o~ o~
eso4 .Z£/6 Jo e~e!d " ~ e ~n:) leped O~ 4:>e~~e O~ dwel:> eqn~ "8/£ esn

MeJ:>S
..~ X l£-O~ 'oN

BuOl ..~
JeteWe!a ..lE/6 esoH

(~) Slnu wer "l£-O ~ "ON

(
(
(

~

UJnJ OJ eeJJ eq OJ Jele~e
(ed~J Jele~e) 6u!ldnoo u!e4° puee

J"N l£-O ~ .ON

.UOI1IS0d elPI 01 UJnleJ 01 peMOlle
SI leped J01eJele:>:>e eJns eq lnq 'ule4:> peeq WOJJ )j:>eIS .,e/ ~ lnq lie
eAOWet::l .UM04S se leped J01eJele:>:>e 014:>ellV .SMeJ:>S Bulddel "V/ ~
-'l411M UM04S se le)j:>eJq uelSe:l.MeJ:>s eu!4:>ew 'l£-o ~ 41lM le)j:>eJq
01 4:>elle pue leWWOJB elqe:> speeds 4BnoJ41 elqe:> Oi\JeS elnot::1



Lv

.alqe~ PIO4 Ol MaJ~S dwel~ II'V/~ ual4611

.asol~ 91»OJ4llal Ol >t~els JoJ "B/ ~ >t~eq alqe~ 6Ul
-sno4 9PIIS .Iepad se6 uo 6ulllnd SlJelS lsnr II I"un >t~eq 6u!SnO4 alqe~ IInd

.(lepad UO)
6ulldno~ ule4~ peaq Ol 4~e»e pue ~allnd ru4l ule4~ peaq un~

la)j:>eJq o~ dwel:> ua~seJ o~ Ja4SeM 5u!Jds
le:>llaH ..9 ~I€ pue MaJ:>S ..~I ~ X ~£-O ~ 'oN asn 'alqe:>OAJaso~uodwel:>aqn~ ..vI ~ a:>eld





6v

.fo.
(.>
,

~

(/)c
()cn
..,<D

<D--o
~ ~o

-~=
0 ---

(/)-i <D~~

()"C
c: -0

.., :J ,

<Dcc

'"UC-i
--:1"(") ~ --

~a.(l)
c:-:1"

"CoQ.

(')~(\)
0
--0
-c:

~
-

~

Bend Line

~
7

\...
~ 0

~m
o~
C»
Z(")
-4~-m
Z-4
C)'

.,,~
0(")
~~ ,
(")c

<~
-(")
(")0
(")-
~r-
><

+





~g

I
'P'



To begin remove servo bracket and servo cable bracket from your Basic Kit. Using
sketches provided, make your pick-up coil mounting bracket and servo mounting
bracket.

STEP 1.

STEP 2. The throttle bracket assembly (from adaptor kit) has been made to fit the Accord. If you are
installing on a Prelude, rework is required. Using sketch provided, rework as explained
on sketch.

Remove metal sleeve from servo cable and cut to 5/8". Remove any excess metal or burrs
from sleeve. Re-attach sleeve to servo cable.

STEP 3.

Assemble servo cable assembly to servo (see Owner's Manual from basic kit section
servo & dump valve mounting). Cut a length of bead chain 19 beads long and attach to end
of servo cable.

STEP 4.

52



FRAME

3/8" FLAT WASHER

/

53



t

ACCORD THROTTLE HOOK-UP

Remove existing grommet and punch a 114"
diameter hole thru its center. See arrow. Remove panels (2) from lower and under dash, to

get room to see and work.

Route servo cable to this area, place above grom.
met onto cable and pass servo cable thru firewall.
Put grommet back into hole.

Servo cable coming thru to inside of passenger
compartment. Just above accelerator pedal.

~
0

~

~

---\

" \
,

\
/ "

(

~
r---

There is an existing small hole just right on top of
steering column. From the center of that hole,
measure over to the right 1 3/6" (Make a verti-
calline).

~

Remove accelerator pedal stop. Use stop to hold
servo cable bracket assembly. Align hole in top of
bracket on line just made. Use bracket as a tem-
plate, drill a 5132" diameter hole in firewall. Use
No.10-16 x 112" Hex. Hd. screw to secure
bracket.

Tighten stop screw.

Use 3/8" tube clamp to attach to pedal. Tilt pedal
forward and place clamp just to clear pedal.

Continued54



ACCORD TH ROTTLE HOOK-UP

No.10-32 NUT

\

No.10-32 x 1 " SCREW

No.10-32
JAM NUT (2)

Place 1/4" tube clamp onto servo cable. Use No.
10-32 x 1/2" screw and 3/16" Helical spring
washer to fasten clamp to bracket.

SPLIT SLEEVE TO BE
UNDER CLAMP- TUBE

19 BEADS

Run bead chain thru pulley and attach to bead
chain coupling (on pedal).

Pull cable housing back until it just starts pulling
on gas pedal. Slide housing cable back 1/8" for
slack to let throttle close.

Tighten 1/4" clamp screw to hold cable.

55

BEAD CHAIN COUPLING (EYELET TYPE)
EYELET TO BE FREE TO TURN



PRELUDE THROTTLE HOOK-UP

Drill a 1 " hole in area shown by arrow in picture.

Servo cable and wiring goes thru this side.

Use grommet from basic kit to place around
servo cable and wiring to fill hole. Grommet must
be used to protect against sharp edges of metal
cutting into servo cable and wiring.

Removepa!:'1els (2) from lower and under dash to
get room to see and work.

Lower arrow, there is a raised spot, measure from
there to the left 1 " and up 1 ", center punch that

spot and drill 5/32" Dia. hole, Upper arrow.

Pu II carpet back, so you can work beneath throttle
pedal.

Using No.10-16 x 1/2" screw from adaptor pac-
kage, affix the reworked throttle bracket
assembly to the 5/32" hole you drilled. The pulley
on bracket will be to the right. Do not tighten
screw completely yet.

On lower left corner of the raised metal area on
floor, just below the throttle pedal. Measure
3/8" up and 3/8" over and make a pencil mark.
This mark is a target to position the lower hole of
bracket assembly. With bracket lower hole
positioned over target or close to it, use bracket
hole as a template, mark hole location, center
punch and dri115/32" diameter hole. Use 1 /4-14 x
3/4" long washer hd. screw from basic kit to
affix bracket.

Tighten both upper and lower screws.

Some of the insulation will have to be cut away to
clear bracket assembly.

Continued

56



PRELUDE THROTTLE HOOK-UP

Use 3/8" tube clamp to attach to pedal. There is a
clear spot just below the pedal to allow room for
3/8" tube clamp. Mark the area and raise pedal
upward to place clamp.

Place 1/4" tube clamp onto servo cable. Use No.
10-32 x 1/2" screw and 3/16" Helical spring lock
washer to fasten clamp to bracket.

SPLIT SLEEVE
TO BE UNDER CLAMP- TUBE

~ 19 BEADS

Run bead chain thru pulley and attach to bead
chain coupling (on pedal).

Pull cable housing back until it just starts pulling
on gas pedal. Slide housing cable back 1/8" for
slack to let throttle close.

Tighten 1/4" clamp screw to hold cable.

NOTE: The carpet must be cut to fit around bracket assembly, so not to interfere. If vehicle has floor
mats, they may have to be cut as well.

57



NOTE: On the standard automatic and 5 speed automatic with lock-up converter, a vacuum regulator
must be used along with the vacuum reservoin

VACUUM SCHEMATICS

~ ~ --Engine Vacuumr;) ,/ (Intake Manifold)

'--

Vacuum Reservoir

To Servo

For Manual Transmission Vehicle

Attach 1/4" female fully insulated terminal (sup-
plied) to brown wire of wiring harness.

Plug it into fuse panel as shown.

58



0

7

f-<t
:J-
09
..J~
..J-
-.-

!%:0
cf-

0

IJ-U

0

0

0

0

T

~
(Y)

~
z

f:=f='
Zw
:)~

00
~c(

..Ja:
-[1)

00)
00)

00.-

:)~

'0
~a:
~u.

O;w
.-~
Wc(

~~
0-
c(
a:
[1)

59



J
'ni

,

,
!!

60

~

cncn

<D <D

"0"0

1\)--1.

-i
O
-
:=-;

(X)
(A>

"U
-.
(D
I::
a.
(D

0-
-.
~
()
~
(D
-

~
(J)
(J)
(D
3
0-
-<"
-.
(D
.Q
I::
-.
(D
(J)
-.
(D
~
0
-.
~

00
D)
(")
A
(1)

}>
(/)
(/)
(1)
3
0-
,<"

3
D)
0.
(1)

0
-
~

0>
U)
}>
(")
(")
0
0.

y

~
~

~

v. \
""'0

C'a
~

'-t.

~
~

~
~

(

~

~

?--
~.

m
..,
0)
(')
~
CD
-

~
U)
U)
CD
3
C"
-

'<
.

--1
~
..,
o

a:
CD





z
O
-t
~

A CD~O-.()~
CD ~ 3 Q. -.

"C~CD~Q(I)
---~
~!.~~~g.CD -., , CD
()o!. ~c:.., ~ CD 3 -.~
c:- c:..,()-.~ Q) (I) CD 0

(l)Q)~-(1) 3CD-,<C.O
() -.CD .., 3

O(1)()"C-O
~-OCDO~
-..' 3..'CD ~..,-

2.CD'CC.~Q

-0000<
O-~~()CD3 CD-Q)~ ~ ~ ~ 'iD -.

-'< -CD ()
c: ~ -.< '(D'
~ -. CD ~ CD
()~ (I)~3
--() --.
-.CD CD Q) () Q)

O~(1)='(D'~=. CD (I) CD c:

~..,Q)-,.()Q)"
(QCD-«1)O()~ (Q3-

"C()-0'CC:
OCDOooCD
"C~"Cc.~..,CD ~ .., -.CD (I)

~-.OC:~-
,«)c.c.-o
.~c:cO(1)()

3()CDQ)~-.CD 3 -Q)
<C~,CDQ)~
~~~~<C '<CD

...
"

\'

.

\
,

..




